

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. CS03-59

Lower Tribunal Case No.: 3D01-2081

In re: Assignment for the Benefit of Creditors of MEDICAL RESEARCH
INDUSTRIES, INC., Assignor TO: DONALD KAPLAN, Assignee,

COWAN LIEBOWITZ & LATMAN, P.C., STEPHEN M. ROSENBERG,
FRANZINO & ROSENBERG, P.C., JAMES J. D'ESPOSITO,
MARSHALL DOUGLASS PLATT, P.A., JACK B. PARR, P.A. and
PACKAR and PLATT,

Petitioners,

v.

DONALD KAPLAN, as Assignee for the Benefit of Creditors of Medical
Research, Inc.,

Respondent.

**CONSENTED AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF THE BUSINESS LAW
SECTION OF THE FLORIDA BAR (Supporting Respondent Donald
Kaplan)**

**On Discretionary Review From a Decision of the
Third District Court of Appeal**

Paul Steven Singerman
Ilyse M. Homer
Paul A. Avron
Berger Singerman, P.A.
200 S. Biscayne Blvd., Suite 1000
Miami, FL 33131
Tel: (305) 755-9500
Fax: (305) 714-4340

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae Business Law Section of The
Florida Bar in Support of Respondent Donald Kaplan.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....ii

STATEMENT OF INTEREST.....1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....2

ARGUMENT.....4

I. There is no functional difference between an assignee in an assignment for the benefit of creditors case brought pursuant to Florida law and a trustee in a chapter 7 bankruptcy case brought pursuant to the Bankruptcy Code. An assignee should be deemed to have the same statutory and fiduciary duty to prosecute legal malpractice claims as does a chapter 7 trustee.....4

II. Chapter 727, Florida Statutes, authorizes an assignee for the benefit of creditors to prosecute legal malpractice claims in the name of an assignor.....14

CONCLUSION.....17

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....18

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Alipour v. Thomas (In re Alipour)</i> , 252 B.R. 230 (Bankr. M.D. Fla. 2000).....	12
<i>Armstrong, Cator & Co. v. Holland</i> , 35 Fla. 160, 17 So. 366 (Fla. 1895).....	2, 6
<i>Cerberus Partners, L.P. v. Gadsby & Hannah</i> , 728 A.2d 1057 (S. Ct. R.I. 1999).....	13
<i>Continental Cas. Co. v. Quigley</i> , 264 So. 2d 87 (Fla. 1 st DCA 1972).....	12
<i>Deason v. Florida Dept. of Corrections</i> , 705 So. 2d 1374 (Fla. 1998).....	14
<i>Federal Deposit Ins. Corp. v. Brodie</i> , 602 So. 2d 1358 (Fla. 3d DCA 1992).....	12
<i>Holly v. Auld</i> , 450 So. 2d 217 (Fla. 1984).....	15
<i>In re Vernon</i> , 609 So. 2d 128 (Fla. 4th DCA 1992).....	12
<i>Johnson, Blakely, Pope, Bokor, Ruppel & Burns, P.A. v. Alvarez (In re Alvarez)</i> , 224 F.3d 1273 (11th Cir. 2000).....	2, 7
<i>Kaplan v. Antoine</i> , 845 So. 2d 904 (Fla 1 st DCA 2003).....	2, 5
<i>Palm Beach Cty. Canvassing Bd. v. Harris</i> , 772 So. 2d 1273 (Fla. 2000).....	14
<i>T.R. v. State</i> , 677 So. 2d 270 (Fla. 1996).....	14
 <u>Other Authorities</u>	
11 U.S.C. § 362.....	11

11 U.S.C. § 521.....8

11 U.S.C. § 521(4).....8, 9

11 U.S.C. § 541(a)(1).....7, 8

11 U.S.C. § 542.....9

11 U.S.C. § 704(1).....7, 8, 9

Fla. Stat. § 671.201(12).....6

Fla. Stat. § 727.101.....6, 8

Fla. Stat. § 727.103(1).....3, 7, 13, 14, 16, 17

Fla. Stat. § 727.103(7).....8

Fla. Stat. § 727.104(1)(b).....3, 15, 16, 17

Fla. Stat. § 727.104(1)(d).....3, 4, 15

Fla. Stat. § 727.107(4).....8

Fla. Stat. § 727.108(1).....4, 8, 9, 15, 16
